2024 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $35 million of net tax expense as a result
of the resolution of various tax positions related to prior years.

2) 2025 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-
tax charges of $1.662 billion, or $0.95 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to investment
impairments, charges related to restructuring and cost reduction initiatives, expenses associated with
acquisitions, and other net expenses.

2024 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-
tax charges of $1.678 billion, or $0.95 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to intangible
impairment, charges related to restructuring and cost reduction initiatives, expenses associated with
acquisitions and a divestiture, and other net expenses.

Page 12 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information
Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

3Q25
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 420 $ (420) $ —
Gross Margin  5,874  470  6,344
R&D  766  (36)  730
SG&A  3,051  (47)  3,004
Other (income) expense, net  (150)  5  (145)
Earnings before taxes  2,180  548  2,728
Taxes on Earnings  536  (86)  450
Net Earnings  1,644  634  2,278
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 0.94 $ 0.36 $ 1.30

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $420 million and other net expenses of $128 million associated
with restructuring actions, costs associated with acquisitions, and other net expenses. See page 17 for additional details
regarding specified items.

3Q24
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 470 $ (470) $ —
Gross Margin  5,467  516  5,983
R&D  713  (19)  694
SG&A  2,895  (5)  2,890
Other (income) expense, net  (121)  (12)  (133)
Earnings before taxes  1,940  552  2,492
Taxes on Earnings  294  79  373
Net Earnings  1,646  473  2,119
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 0.94 $ 0.27 $ 1.21

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $470 million and other net expenses of $82 million associated
with charges related to intangible impairment, acquisitions, a divestiture and other net expenses. See page 18 for additional
details regarding specified items.

Page 13 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

9M25
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 1,260 $ (1,260) $ —
Gross Margin  17,212  1,396  18,608
R&D  2,207  (83)  2,124
SG&A  9,203  (58)  9,145
Other (income) expense, net  (414)  (31)  (445)
Earnings before taxes  6,108  1,568  7,676
Taxes on Earnings  1,360  (94)  1,266
Net Earnings  4,748  1,662  6,410
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 2.70 $ 0.95 $ 3.65

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.260 billion and other net expenses of $308 million associated
with restructuring actions, acquisitions, investment impairment charges, and other net expenses. See page 19 for additional
details regarding specified items.

9M24
As

Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $ 1,413 $ (1,413) $ —
Gross Margin  15,799  1,540  17,339
R&D  2,095  (81)  2,014
SG&A  8,790  (96)  8,694
Other (income) expense, net  (222)  (183)  (405)
Earnings before taxes  4,983  1,900  6,883
Taxes on Earnings  810  222  1,032
Net Earnings  4,173  1,678  5,851
Diluted Earnings per Share $ 2.38 $ 0.95 $ 3.33

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.413 billion and other net expenses of $487 million associated
with restructuring actions, acquisitions, a divestiture and other net expenses. See page 20 for additional details regarding
specified items.

Page 14 of 20

A reconciliation of the third-quarter tax rates for 2025 and 2024 is shown below:

3Q25

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 2,180 $ 536  24.6% 1)
Specified items  548  (86)
Excluding specified items $ 2,728 $ 450  16.5%

3Q24

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 1,940 $ 294  15.2%

Specified items  552  79
Excluding specified items $ 2,492 $ 373  15.0%

1) 2025 Taxes on Earnings also includes approximately $160 million in adjustments related to prior

recognition of a significant non-cash deferred tax benefit.

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for 2025 and 2024 is shown below:

9M25

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 6,108 $ 1,360  22.3% 2)
Specified items  1,568  (94)
Excluding specified items $ 7,676 $ 1,266  16.5%

9M24

($ in millions)
Pre-Tax
Income

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP) $ 4,983 $ 810  16.3% 3)

Specified items  1,900  222
Excluding specified items $ 6,883 $ 1,032  15.0%

2) 2025 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $90 million of net tax benefit as a result
of the resolution of various tax positions related to prior years. 2025 Taxes on Earnings also includes
approximately $460 million in adjustments related to prior recognition of a significant non-cash deferred
tax benefit.

3) 2024 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $35 million of net tax expense as a result
of the resolution of various tax positions related to prior years.

Page 15 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Non-GAAP Revenue Reconciliation

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024
($ in millions)

(unaudited)

9M25 9M24 % Change vs. 9M24
Non-GAAP

Abbott
Reported

Abbott
Reported

Impact
from

business
exit (a)

Adjusted
Revenue Reported Adjusted Organic

Total Company  32,869  30,976  (13)  30,963  6.1  6.1  6.4
U.S.  12,743  11,982  (13)  11,969  6.4  6.5  6.5
Intl  20,126  18,994  —  18,994  6.0  6.0  6.4

Total Nutrition  6,511  6,284  (13)  6,271  3.6  3.8  4.7
U.S.  2,800  2,761  (13)  2,748  1.4  1.9  1.9
Intl  3,711  3,523  —  3,523  5.3  5.3  6.9

Adult Nutrition  3,439  3,261  (13)  3,248  5.5  5.9  6.8
U.S.  1,105  1,115  (13)  1,102  (0.9)  0.3  0.3
Intl  2,334  2,146  —  2,146  8.8  8.8  10.2

(a) Reflects the impact of discontinuing the ZonePerfect® product line in the Nutrition business. This action was initiated in March 2024.

Page 16 of 20

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries
Details of Specified Items

Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2025
(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Acquisition or
Divestiture-
related (a)

Restructuring
and Cost

Reduction
Initiatives (b)

Intangible
Amortization Other (c)

Total
Specifieds

Gross Margin $ — $ 44 $ 420 $ 6 $ 470
R&D  —  (19)  —  (17)  (36)
SG&A  (9)  (43)  —  5  (47)